
STATE OF VERMONT
BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE

In re: Alan Bonsteel, M.D. Docket No. MPN 068-0718

ORDER FOR REVOCATION

On January 8,2020, the Board of Medical Practice ("the Board") considered the State's Motion
for Revocation in the above-captioned matter.

The Board adopts the State's Findings of Fact, including the attached Exhibits, in the State's
Motion for Revocation.

For the reasons set forth in the State's Memorandum of Law in the State's Motion for
Revocation, the State's request for a REVOCATION of Alan Bonsteel, M.D.'s Vermont medical
license is hereby GRANTED.

The Vermont medical license of Alan Bonsteel, M.D. is hereby REVOKED.

This Order for Revocation is deemed entered and effective immediately on the date of this Order.

Alan Bonsteel, M.D. shall not practice medicine or hold himself out in any way as a licensed
physician in the State of Vermont. Practicing medicine in the State of Vermont without an active
medical license is a uime under 26 V.S.A. $ 1314.

The Board shall immediately provide notice to Alan Bonsteel, M.D. of the REVOCATION of
his Vermont medical license. Such notice includes providing him with a copy of this Order for
Revocation via certified mail return receipt requested to the last address that he provided to the
Board and to the last address that he provided to the Medical Board of California.

)
)
)



AS TO ALAN BONSTEEL, M.D.
APPROVED AND ORDERED

VERMONT BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE
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DATED:

ENTERED AND EFFECTIVE:



STATE OF VERMONT
BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE

In re: Alan Bonsteel, M.D. Docket No. MPN 068-0718

STATEOS MOTION FOR REVOCATION

NOW COMES the State of Vermont, by and through Attomey General Thomas J.

Donovan, Jr., and the undersigned Assistant Attorney General, Kassandra P. Diederich, and

alleges as follows:

1. Alan Bonsteel, M.D., Respondent, holds Vermont medical license number

042.0012135, originally issued by the Vermont Board of Medical Practice on February 2,2011.

2. The Vermont Board of Medical Practice possesses jurisdiction in this matter

pursuant to 26 V.S.A. $$ 1353-1 357, 1359-1361, 1365-1366;3 V.S.A. $$ 809-814; as well as

Rule 37.2 and Rule 38.1.3 of the Rules of the Board of Medical Practice; and other authority.

I. Findines of Fact

3. The Vermont Board of Medical Practice ("the Board") first opened this case in

July of 201 8 after receiving notice that the Medical Board of Califomia ("the California Board")

revoked Alan Bonsteel, M.D.'s ("Respondent") Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate pursuant

to a Default Decision and Order dated June 22,2018 with an effective date of July 20,2018. The

basis for this action was "unable to practice with reasonable skill and safety." Affidavit of

Investigator Paula Nenningert I2.
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4. The Board also received a Board Action report from the Federation of State

Medical Boards indicating that the California Board revoked Respondent's Physician's and

Surgeon's Certificate. The case was assigned to the North Investigative Committee of the Board

("the Committee").Id.

5. The relevant portions of the June22,2018 Default Decision and Order from the

Califomia Board2 and the April 6, 2018 Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation3 are as

follows:

a. The Accusation included evidence of Respondent's inability to practice

medicine safely. On July 11,2017, the California Highway Patrol issued a Notice

of Priority Reexamination to Respondent after he was found driving the wrong

way on the freeway. Respondent was found by the offtcer to be confused and

disoriented and reported that he became lost while driving his regular route. When

Respondent was asked what year it was, his response was *2071." On September

8,2017, Respondent was scheduled to meet with a California Medical Board

Investigator for his quarterly review. Respondent got lost and drove around for

three hours unable to find the Investigator's office. The police were eventually

called and found Respondent. Respondent did not meet with the Investigator that

day, and he did not subsequently meet with her as requested and required by his

conditions of probation from a previous California Board actiona.

2 The Board received a certified copy of the June22,2018 Default Decision and Order from the California Board,

which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.
3 Attached hereto as Exhibit 3.
a Respondent's previous five-year probation with specific terms and conditions was the result of a May 7 , 2013
settlement with the California Board with an effective date of June 6,2013. The basis for this action concemed: (1)

Respondent's gross negligence in failing to refer a patient to a physician authorized to treat drug addiction in an

approved drug treatment center; (2) prescribing Methadone to a drug addicted patient; and (3) failure to maintain
adequate medical records.
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b. On September 22,2017, John Hixson, M.D., a neurological evaluator, met

with Respondent as part of a California Board ordered assessment. At that time,

Respondent was treating patients at two California facilities. Dr. Hixson found

that Respondent was unable to complete memory tasks and that his cognitive

performance had declined since his last assessment. The specific areas of apparent

decline were in Respondent's executive functioning and memory domains, which

are essential for medical decision making. The decline was so significant that Dr.

Hixson found that Respondent was now a danger to himself, patients and the

public. Dr. Hixson opined that, even with treatment, Respondent's functioning is

unlikely to improve enough to allow him to practice medicine safely. Dr. Hixson

further stated that Respondent's lack of appreciation for his own deficits will

impede his ability to compensate for his deficits.

c. Based on Dr. Hixson's neurological assessment, on March 8, 2018, an

Administrative Law Judge issued an Interim Suspension Order prohibiting

Respondent from the practice of medicine in the State of California until the

California Board issued a final order in the disciplinary proceedings.

d. On April 6,2018, Respondent was served with an Accusation by the

California Board, which alleged causes for discipline against Respondent. A

Notice of Default was subsequently served on,Respondent after he failed to file a

Notice of Defense to the Accusation.

e. Prior to receipt of the above evidence of Respondent's significant

cognitive and memory impairments, the California Board filed an Accusation and

Petition to Revoke Probation dated February 21,2017. The Accusation alleged
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new causes for discipline of unprofessional conduct, failure to maintain accurate

records and violation of laws. The Board revoked Respondent's medical license

pursuant to a Decision and Order effective November 16,2017.The revocation,

however, was stayed and his existing probation from his 2013 action was

extended for one additional year, commencing upon expiration of the previously

imposed five-year term of probation.

6. Starting on July 19,2018, Board Investigator Paula Nenninger ("Investigator

Nenninger"), at the direction of the Committee, made numerous attempts to contact Respondent

via phone, email, and certified mail to discuss a possible cessation of practice during the

pendency of the Committee's investigation of the case. Respondent is required by Vermont

Board of Medical Practice Rule 13.1 to update his address and telephone number with the Board

within ten days of any change and to keep his listed email address current. Investigator

Nenninger used contact information that Respondent provided to the Board as well as contact

information that the California Board had in their file for Respondent. Respondent did not

respond to any of Investigator Nenninger's or the Board's attempts at communication. Id. at \4-

21.

7. On August 30,2018, the Board sent Respondent a Notice via overnight, certified

return receipt requested mail to his address on file with the Board and to his address on file with

the California Board advising him that a Motion for an Interim Suspension of his Vermont

medical license would be presented to the Board at the September 5, 2018 hearing. Respondent

did not contact the Board or provide a response. Id. at V I -1 2.

8. On September 5, 2018, the State's Motion for an Interim Suspension of

Respondent's Vermont medical license was presented to the Board at a hearing. Respondent did
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not appear at the hearing. The Board granted the State's Motion and signed a Board Orders placing

Respondent's Vermont medical license on interim suspension status, effective immediately.Id. at

1113.

9. On September 6,2018, the Board mailed correspondence to Respondent advising

that the hearing took place on September 5, 2018, and that the Board granted the State's Motion

for an Interim Suspension and signed an Order for Interim Suspension. The correspondence was

sent via Certihed Mail and UPS Next Day Air to the following addresses: 294 Cecelia Way,

Belvedere Tiburon, CA 94920 and 10538 San Leandro Ave., Cupertino, CA 95014-2756. The

correspondence was also sent via email to 'abonsteel@earthlink.net.' A copy of the Board's Order

was enclosed with the letter. The letter also advised:

You have the right to request a hearing within 90 days of receipt of the enclosed
Order for Interim Suspension. The purpose of that hearing would be for you to
contest the interim suspension; you would have the burden to show why the
suspension should not remain in effect. Regardless of whether you appeal, there
will be further proceedings to determine the final action by the Vermont Board of
Medical Practice based upon the action by the Medical Board of California. You,
or legal counsel acting on your behalf, may contact the Assistant Attorney General
assigned to this matter to further discuss it, including alternatives to having the
Board issue a disciplinary order after further proceedings. She may be reached at:

Kassandra Diederich, AAG, 109 State Street, Montpelier, VT 05609,
kassandra.diederich@vermont.gov, (802)828- I29l . Id. at ll4.

10. Respondent did not respond to the September 6, 2018 letter or email

correspondence. Return receipts from both addresses were received by the Board on September

17,2018. The return receipts for both addresses were signed by an "A. Piedmont". The email was

sent back as undeliverable. Id. at ll4.

I 1 . Starting in October of 20 1 8, at the Committee's direction, Investigator Nenninger

made numerous attempts to obtain Respondent's current contact information in order to attempt

s Attached hereto as Exhibit 4
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to discuss his case with the Board in light of the interim suspension of his Vermont medical

license. Id. at lll5-21. After obtaining another address for Respondent from the Vermont

Intelligence Center, Investigator Nenninger sent Respondent a certified letter to this address

asking him to contact her as soon as possible. The Board received the certified letter that had

been mailed to Respondent back in the mail unopened from the Post Office with two labels on

the envelope indicating a notification to sender of a new address6 and "return to sender,

insufficient address." Investigator Nenninger also sent a certified letter to a woman who the

Vermont Intelligence Center identified as being Respondent's current or former spouse, also

asking that she or Respondent contact her as soon as possible. The certified letter sent to

Respondent's current/former spouse was signed by another individual. To date, Investigator

Nenninger has not received a response from either certified letter. Id. at nl5-21.

12. Respondent last verified his email address with the Board in November of 2016.

His mailing address was last updated in January of 2013. Id. At 5.

il. The State's Memorandum of Law in Sunnort of License Revocation

On September 5, 20l8,the Board issued an Order for an Interim Suspension of

Respondent's Vermont medical license pursuant to 26 V.S.A. $ 1366(a) and the following Rules

of the Board of Medical Practice: 37.2.2,37.2.2.1, and37.2.2.2.

The day after the Board ordered an interim suspension of Respondent's Vermont medical

license, the Board sent Respondent notice thdt he had a right to, within 90 days of the effective

date of the Order of Interim Suspension, request a hearing conceming the interim suspension.

6 The "new address" on the label on the envelope from the Post Office was an address that had already been found
by Investigator Nenninger, and correspondence had already been sent to Respondent at this address by the Board
with no response from Respondent.
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Respondent did no1 request a hearing nor has he had any contact with the Board to date despite

repeated efforts by Investigator Nenninger and the Board to contact him.

As provided for in Board of Medical Practice Rule 37.2.2.I and 26 V.S.A. $ 1366, a

disciplinary hearing by the Board is to be held subsequent to a Board Order of an interim

suspension. The sole issue to be determined at the disciplinary hearing will be the nature of the

disciplinary action to be taken by the Board.

The statute and the Board of Medical Practice Rules are silent with regard to when the

disciplinary hearing shall be held after a Board Order for an interim suspension. In this matter,

after the Board ordered the interim suspension of Respondent's license, the Committee directed

Investigator Nenninger to make additional attempts to obtain Respondent's current contact

information and contact him to discuss a potential resolution of this matter prior to moving forward

with a disciplinary hearing. As indicated hereinabove, despite Investigator Nenninger's thorough

and repeated attempts to contact Respondent, he has not contacted Investigator Nenninger or the

Board.

Thus, the time has come for the disciplinary hearing before the Board in this matter. At this

disciplinary hearing, the State is moving for a revocation of Respondent's Vermont medical

license. After a hearing, the Board has the power to, "...condition, limit, suspend, or revoke the

license, certificate, or practice of the person complained aga.inst; or take such other action relating

to discipline or practice as the board determines is proper,..." 26 V.S.A. $ 1361(b) (emphasis

added).

Respondent's professional incompetence resulting from a mental impairment constitutes

unprofessional conduct and justifies a revocation of his V"*ort medical license. Even though the

purpose of the disciplinary hearing is not to prove whether Respondent engaged in unprofessional
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conduct, for purposes of determining the appropriate disciplinary action to be taken, it is important

to focus on the gravity of Respondent's conduct and the barriers to Respondent's ability to practice

medicine safely that led to the revocation of his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate in California

and the interim suspension of his Vermont medical license. The uncontested facts contained in the

California Board's Accusation. and Petition to Revoke Probation regarding Respondent's

progressing cognitive impairments are evidence that support a finding of unprofessional conduct

as defined by 26V.S.A. $ 135a(aX20;7. The following uncontroverted evidence of Respondent's

mental impairments that is contained in the California Board's pleadings is compelling and

extremely concerning: driving the wrong way on the freeway; noted by a police officer to be

confused and disoriented while operating a motor vehicle; when asked in 2017 what year it is,

answering "2071," and a neurological evaluation with findings that Respondent's cognitive

deficits are such that he is a danger to himself, patients and the public, and such deficits are unlikely

to be improved with treatment. (See additional evidence in paragraph five, above.) Respondent did

not present any evidence to contest the California Board's findings of good cause that his ability

to practice medicine safely may be impaired by physical and/or mental illness.

Despite being provided with appropriate notice, Respondent also did not appear at the

September 5,2}l8hearing before the Board wherein the State sought an interim suspension of his

Vermont medical license for reasons identical to the Califomia Board's action. He also did not

request a hearing within 90 days of the Board Order of Interim Suspension, despite being provided

with notice of the Order and his right to request a hearing to contest the suspension. (See,

paragraphs nine and ten, above).

7 The Board shall find that, "professional incompetency resulting from physical or mental impairment" constitutes
unprofessional conduct. 26 V.S.A. $ 135a(a)(20).
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It is the State's position that the uncontroverted evidence presented in the California

Board's pleadings is compelling and more than sufficient to support a revocation of Respondent's

Vermont medical license.

Rule I 3. I of the Rules of the Board of Medical Practice sets forth the obligation of Board

licensees to notiS the Board of changes in mailing address, current email address andlortelephone

number. As a holder of a Vermont medical license, Respondent was obligated to noti$'the Board

within 10 days of any change of his contact information. The purpose of this Rule is to ensure that

the Board has the correct contact information for its licensees to make certain that all

communication from the Board is received in a timely manner. As evidenced by the numerous

attempts by Investigator Nenninger to obtain respondent's current contact information,

Respondent failed to notiS, the Board with changes to his mailing address, email address and

telephone number.

The Board is charged with, and has the responsibility to, protect the health, safety and

welfare of its licensees' patients and the public within this State. The California Board's revocation

action and the findings of Dr. Hixson's neurological assessment as described hereinabove

constitute more than a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent is a danger to himself,

patients and the public if he is permitted to retain his medical license to practice medicine in any

capacity in Vermont. The evidence is uncontroverted. A revocation of Respondent's Vermont

medical license is required to protect the public health, safety and welfare. There is no alternative

action or consequences to Respondent that would adequately protect the public health, safety and

welfare of Vermonters.
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III. Conclusion

The State's Motion for Revocation of Respondent's license to practice medicine in

Vermont is supported by the certified copy of the June 22, 2018 Default Decision and Order

revoking Respondent's California Medical License, as well as the facts stated hereinabove that

have been gathered by the Committee during its investigation of this matter.

For all the reasons set forth hereinabove, there is compelling evidence and circumstances

that require the Board to take action to protect the public health, safety and welfale of Vermonters

by entering an Order of Revocation of Respondent's license to practice medicine in Vermont.

WHEREFORE, the Committee respectfully moves the Board for the issuance of an order

for a REVOCATION of the Vermont medical license of Alan Bonsteel, M.D., effective

immediately.

I

Dated at Montpelier, Vermont, this 11'i* of }turhtilOZO.

STATE OF VERMONT

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.

ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: K^ P e^'-'
Kassandra P. Diederich
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General

109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1 001

(802) 828-1297

kassandra.diederich@vermont. gov
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STATE OF VERMONT
BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE

In re: Alan Edward Bonsteel, M.D. Docket No. MPN 068-0718

AFFIDAVIT OF BOARD INVESTIGATOR PAULA NENNINGER

NOW COMES Affiant, Paula Nenninger, Investigator, Vermont Board of Medical

Practice, and Affiant, being duly sworn and on oath, deposes and states the following:

1 I am an investigator for the Vermont Board of Medical Practice ("the Board") and have

been since May of 2005. I am responsible as a Board Investigator for gathering

information, evidence, and testimony regarding complaints and allegations against

practitioners in the field of medicine who may have engaged in unprofessional conduct.

I am certified as a full{ime law enforcement officer by the Vermont Criminal Justice

Training Council and have been since May of 1997. The information provided in this

affidavit is based on my own personal knowledge, observations, training and

expenence.

2. The Board first opened this case in July of 2018 after receiving notice that the Medical

Board of California ("the California Board") revoked the Physician's and Surgeon's

Certificate of Alan Edward Bonsteel, M.D. ("Respondent") pursuant to a Default

Decision and Order dated June 22,2018 with an effective date of July 20, 2018. The

basis for the action was "unable to practice with reasonable skill and safety." The State

of California stated that the "Respondent's license is subject to action pursuant to

section 822 in that his ability to practice medicine safely is presently impaired by

physical andlor mental illness." The Board also received a Board Action repoft from

)
)
)
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the Federation of State Medical Boards indicating that the California Board revoked

Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. The case was assigned to the

North Investigative Committee ("the Committee").

3. This case involves the inability of Respondent to practice medicine safely due to being

impaired by physical andlor mental illness.

4. The Board obtained a copy of the California decision and disseminated it to the

Committee for their review. On July 19,2018, the Committee directed me to contact

Respondent and propose a possible voluntary Cessation of Practice Agreement. The

Committee'stated if a cessation of practice was not possible then they would pursue an

interim suspension of Respondent's Vermont medical license.

5. Respondent last verified his email address with the Board in November of 2016

(abonsteel@earthlink.net). His mailing address was last updated in January of 2013

(294 Cecelia Way, Belvedere Tiburon, CAg4g20).

6. On July 19,2018,I called Respondent at the phone number on file with the Board:

(415) 509-6403.The outgoing voicemail message stated, o'The person you are trying to

reach is not accepting calls at this time" and there was no option to leave a message. I

have continued my attempts to contact Respondent via telephone over the last month,

but the phone number he provided to the Board has not accepted calls or voicemail.

7 . On July 25,2018,I sent an email to Respondent at the email address on file with the

Board: abonsteel@earthlink.net. I asked Respondent,"Can you please call me asap?"

and later that same day I received an email response from Office 365 stating

"abonsteel@earthlink.net...User account is unavailable."
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8. On July 25,2018,I sent a certified letter to Respondent at the address on file with the

Board: Alan Bonsteel, M.D. 294 Cecelia Way, Belvedere Tiburon, CA 94920. The

letter instructed Respondent to call Assistant Attorney General Kassandra Diederich

("AAG Diederich") as soon as possible and included her phone number. The certified

letter was signed for on 08103118 by "Agent." As of the date of this Affidavit, it is my

understanding that AAG Diederich has not been contacted by Respondent.

9. On August 17,2018, I called the California Board to gather additional contact

information for Respondent. I spoke with Dianne Richards, Associate Governmental

Program Analyst, who advised me of a second address for Respondent: 10538 San

Leandro Ave. Cupertino, CA 95014-2756. Ms. Richards advised that they did not have

any other information regarding Respondent's location

10. On August 23,2018, I sent a certified letter to Respondent at the address provided to

me by the California Board (10538 San Leandro Ave. Cupertino, CA 95014-2756).The

letter instructed Respondent to call AAG Diederich as soon as possible and included

her phone number. The certified letter was signed for on August 29, 2018 by an

unknown person.

11. On August 30,2}Il,Karen LaFond, Vermont Board of Medical Practice Operations

Administrator, sent a Notice of Presentation of Interim Suspension via Certified Mail

and UPS Next Day Air to both addresses (294 Cecelia Way, Belvedere Tiburon, CA

94920 and 10538 San Leandro Ave., Cupertino, CA 95014-2756). TheNotice indicated

that the State would be presenting a Motion for an Interim Suspension of his Vermont

medical license at a hearing on September 5, 2018.
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12. Respondent did not contact the Board or provide a response to the August 30,2018

correspondence from Karen LaFond.

13. On September 5,2018, the State's Motion for an Interim Suspension of Respondent's

Vermont medical license was presented to the Board. Respondent did not appear at the

hearing. The Board granted the State's Motion and signed a Board Order placing

Respondent's Vermont medical license on interim suspension status, effective

immediately.

14. On September 06,2018 Karen Lafond mailed out a letter from Vermont Board of

Medical Practice Executive Director David Herlihy to Respondent advising that the

hearing took place on September 5,2018, and that the Board granted the State's Motion

for an Interim Suspension and signed an Order for Interim Suspension. The letter also

advised:

You have the right to request a hearing within 90 days of receipt of the enclosed Order
for Interim Suspension. The purpose of that hearing would be for you to contest the
interim suspension; you would have the burden to show why the suspension should not
remain in effect. Regardless of whether you appeal, there will be further proceedings
to determine the final action by the Vermont Board of Medical Practice based upon the
action by the Medical Board of California. You, or legal counsel acting on your behalf,
may coirtact the Assistant Attorney General assigned to this matter to further discuss
it, including alternatives to having the Board issue a disciplinary order after further
proceedings. She may be reached at: Kassandra Diederich, AAG, 109 State Street,
Montpelier, VT 05609, kassandra.diederich@vermont. gov, (802) 828-1297 .

A copy of the Board's Order was enclosed with the letter. The correspondence was sent

via Certified Mail, return receipt requested and UPS Next Day Air to both addresses:

294 Cecelia Way, Belvedere Tiburon, CA g4g20 and 10538 San Leandro Ave.,

Cupertino, CA 95014-2756. Respondent did not respond to the September 6, 2018

conespondence from i(aren LaFond. Return receipts from both addresses werq

received by the Board on September l7 ,2018. The return receipts for both addresses
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were signed by an "A. Piedmont." The correspondence also sent via email to

'abonsteel@earthlink.net.' The email was sent back as undeliverable.

15. The Committee asked that I make additional attempts to contact Respondent to discuss

the interim suspension of his license and his case with the Board.

16. On October 8, 2018, I requested any and all contact information on Respondent from

the Vermont Intelligence Center. The Vermont Intelligence Center did not find any

different residential phone number information other than what we already had,

although they did provide the name and contact information for the following two

clinics that Respondent might have worked at:

Pinnacle Healthcare
2 Rossi Cir, Salinas CA 93907 (Sept 2018)

Phone Number: (831) 770-0444

Marin Community Clinic
250 Bon Air Rd, Greenbrae CA94904 (Sept 2018)

Phone Number: (415) 448-1500

17. On October 25,2018 I spoke with Teresa Lucas from Pinnacle Healthcare and Marin

Community Clinic. Ms. I ucas advised Respondent worked for them from02ll712006

to 0711612009 and they had the same address we had on file. I also spoke with Shelly

from Pinnacle Healthcare who advised that Respondent has not worked at Pinnacle

since 10/2017. Shelly did not have any additional contact information that she could

share with the Board.

18. On October 25,2018, I requested a second check from the Vermont Intelligence Center

to verify we had all current location information for Respondent. Deputy Director Ron

LaFond advised the phone number (415-509-6403) we had appeared to be current. An

address of 12526 Robinson Road, Nevada City, CA was provided as a current address.
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The following spouse information was also provided (although it is unknown if

Respondent was still maried): Chantal C. Charbonneau (Bonsteel) phone number:

415-472-3631, Address: 333 Arias Street, San Rafael, CA.

19. On November 9, 2018,I sent a letter to Respondent at the newest address (12526

Robinson Road, Nevada City, CA) and asked him to contact me as soon as possible. I

also sent a letter to Chantal C. Charbonneau (Bonsteel) asking her to contact me

regarding Respondent. The certified letter sent to Chantal C. Charbonneau (Bonsteel)

was signed for on November 19,2018 by Jon C. Kiesslias (unsure of name as the

signature is difficult to read on the return receipt).

20. OnJanuary II,2}Ig,the Board received the letter that had been mailed to Respondent

(sent to 12526 Robinson Rd., Nevada City, CA 95959) back in the mail unopened.

Two labels placed on the envelope stated, "Notiff sender of new address - Bonsteel,

MD Alan, 10538 San Leandro Ave., Cupertino, CA 95014," and "return to sender,

insufficient address."

2 1 . As of this daie, December 20, 2019, the Board has not heard from Respondent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on

trris--,LQ-auy or Oee , zots

ntl'\\
Paula N , Affiant

ft.|< (Date)
talalu

rah
ilstlat

Public)

Elprt.
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XEVtgnBBcSR.R.A
Attorney General of Califomia
Meny Cenq-Sttr,totI
Supervising Deputy Attomey General
Davp Cenl
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 131672

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 1i000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3380
Facsirnile: (415) 703-5480

At torn ey s fo r Co mp I ahmnt

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
ldo hereby ccr'tify tbat lhis document is n true

the I on llle ln this

e
te

BEF'ORE THE
MEDICAL BOARp OF' CALIFORMA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF'CALIFORNIA

Case No. 800.201 7-0377 63

pEFAULT DECTSTON
AND ORDER

[Gov. Code $11520]

PIOCTOURAL BASIS OF DEFAULT

I . On April 6, 2018, tho Medical Bqard of California served a copy of the

Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probatign No. 800-2017.-,A37763 by certified mail to Respondent's

address of recoril with the Board, whish was and is294 Cecilia Way, Tiburon, CA 94920.

(Exhibit Package, Exhibit lr AccusationlPetition to Revoke Probation, ths related documents, and

Declaration of Service and sertified mail receipt card.)
I

2, Respondent did not submit a Notice of Defense or otherwise respond to the

Accusation. On April 23,2A18, an employee of the Attomey Gsneral's Office sent a courtesy

Notice of Default by certified mail addressed to Respondent at his address of record, advising

I Ttre evidence ih support of this Default Decision and Ordor is contained in the "Exhibit
Paokage."

1

In the Matter of the Accusation/Petition to
Revoke Probation Against:

ALA}I BONSTEEL, M.D.
,294 Cecilla lVay 

.

Tiburon, CA 9492A

Physicianrs and $urgeonfs Certificate No. A
50164

Respondeirt

ALAII BONSTEEL, M.D. DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER (MBC Case No.'800-2017437763>
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Respondent of the Accusation and providing Respondent with an opportunity to rpqtrest relief

tom default 04 May 11, 2018, the Attomey Genoral's Office received the envelope returned

and stamped "April 30, 2018, "Refused. Forward. Notiff Sender of New Address Alan E.

Bonsteel 10538 San Leandro Ave, Cupertino CA 95014- 2756.' On May T4,2lll,an employee

of the Attornoy General's Office sent by certified mail iddressed to Respoirdent at 10538 San ,

Leandro Ave. Cupertino CA 95AU-2756, a courtesy Notice of Default, advising Respondent of

'the Accusation, and providing Respondant with an opportunity to request relief from default.

(Exhibit Package, Exldbit 2: Courtesy Notices of Default, proofs of service, certified mail

envelope stamped by U.S. Postal Service,)

FINDINGS 9F FACT

'I

3, Complainant Kimberly Kirchmeyer is the Executive Director of the Medical Board

Califomia" Department of Consumer Affairs (iBoard.") The charges,and allegations in

Accusation No. 800-20 l7-037763were at all times brought and made solely in the official

capacity of the Board's Executive Director.

4, On Novemb er 2A,199!,the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's CertificateNo. A

50164 to Respondent. In a disciplinary action entitled "ln thE Mattqr of Acousation and Petition

to ReVoke Probation Against Alan Bonsteel, M.D.," Case No. 800-2015-011891, the Medical

Board of Califomia issued a decision, effective November l6,2}l7,in which Respondent's

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate'was.revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and

Respondent's Physioian's and Surgeon's Certificate was placed on probation for a period of one

year. That year of probation was ordored to cofirmenoe at the conclusion o! and run

conseoutively to, the ourrent five year probationary term imposed on Respondent on May 1,2013,

by the Board's prior Decision and Or{er in Medical B'oard Case No, 12-20A9'200652. On March

8,2018, an Administrative Law Judge granted Complainani's petition and issued an'lnterim '

Suspension Order prohibiting Respondent from th'e practice of medioine until tho Board issues a

final order in these proceedings. (Exhibit Package, Exhibit 3: serfified copies of Decision and

2
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Order in Case No. 800-2015-011891 and Case No. 12-2009-200652; Interim Suspension Order;

Certifi cate of License.)

6, on April o, zora, Respondent *., ,r*t::with an Acsusation, alleging causes for
,.

discipline agiinst Respondent. The Accusation and aooomparlylng dooumonts were duly served

on Respondent. A Courtesy Notice ofDefault was thereafter served on Respondent. Respondent

failed to file a Notice of Defense,

V.

7. The allegations of the Accusation are true as follows:

. On September 22,201,7,Neurological evaluator John.Hixson, MD, met with Respondent to

update bjs assessment, after two.prior assessments requested by the Board in2lL4and 2016.

Respondent told Dr. Hixson that he sees patients four days per week at Orchard Hospital, which

Respondent described as "nsar Sacrarnento." Respondent.also stated that he works at a separate

clinic in Hollister, California, up to three days a week. He reported no inpatient hospital duties

and does not perform any prooedures, although he does occasionally perform suturing and

gynecolo gi cal examinations.

During the neurologibal assessinent portion of the examinatiory Dr. Hixson noted that,

Respondent was alert and oriented buthe was unable to completo memory tasks. Dr. Hixson

concluded that Redpondent's cognitive performance has deolined since his last assessment, to

sych a degree that Respondent is noy a danger to himselt patients and the public. Dr. Hixson's

opinion is that it is unlikely that any treahent will improve Respondent's funotioning enough to

allow him to praciice medicine safely. Dr. Hixson also believes that Respondont's lack of

appreciation for his own defisits will impede his ability to compensate for his deficits. (Exhibit

Package, Exhibit 6: Declaration of Dr, Hixson.)

//t
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t//

///
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ALAN BONSTEEL, M.D. DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER (MBC Case No. 800-2017-037763)

I'

DETERM$IATION OF IS SUES

I

Pursuant to the foregoiug Findings,of !'act, Respondent's licende is subjeot to action

pursuant to section 822 in that his ability to praotice medicine safely is presently impaired by

physical and/or mental illness.

II.

Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact, Respondent's impaired ability to safely and '

competently practice medicine constitutes oause to revoke his certificate by applioation of section

822.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's CertificateNo. A 50164, herefofore

issued to Respondent Alan Bonsteel, M.D., is revoked.

Rbspondent shall not be deprived of making a request for rel'ief from default as set forth in

Government Code section 11520, subdivisiop (c), for good cause shown. However, such showing

must be made in writing by way of a motion to vacate the default decision and directed to the

Medical Board of Califomia at 2005 Evgrgreen Street, Suite 120p, Sacramento, CA 95815 within

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent.

This Deoision shall become eflective on Julv 20, 201,8 at 5:00 o.m.

It is so ORDERED ,fune 22, 20LB

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNI.A

By

Executive

4

ly

sF2018400176
2ll44l75.doa
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STATE

MEDICAL

FILED

OF CALIFORNIA

XevrcnBeceRRA
Attorney General of California '

Manv Cnnv-SnuoN.
Supervising Deputy Afforney General
DevloCenn
Deputy A'ttorney General
State Bar No. 131672

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7A04
Telephone: (415) 510-3380
Faisimile: (415) 703-5480

A t t o r rt eys fo r' C ompl a inait t

In the Matter.of the Accusation and Pbtition
to Revoke Probatibn Against:

ALAI{ BONSTEEL, M.D.

294 Cecilia Way
Tiburon, CA 9492A

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNH

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER. AT'F'AIRS
STATE.OF CALIFORNIA

BY
20

ANALYST

Case No: 800-201 7-0377 63

ACCUSATION AND PETITION
TO REVOKE PROBATION

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No, A50164,

Respondent.

Plainant alleges: 
PARTIE'

1.. Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) bringb this Accusation and Petition to Revoke

Probation solely iq her offrcial capacity as the ExesutivE Director of the Vliaicat Board of

California" Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. On Novemb er 20,1991, the Medioal Board of California issued Physician's and

Srugeon's Certificatp Number A50164 to Alan Bonsteel, M.D. (Respondent). In a disciplinary

action entitled "In the Matter of Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Against Alan

Bonsteel, M.D.," Case No. 800-2015-011891, the Medical Board of California issued a decision,

effective November !6n2}L7,in which Respondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was

1

ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 800.a017.037763



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I
10

11

t2

t3

.14

l5

t6

l7

l8

19

,20

2t
,),

23

24

25

26

27

28

revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and Responfent's Physician's and Surgeon's

Certificate was placed on probation for a period of one year, That year of probation w.as ordered

to commence at the conclusion o{ and run conspcutively to, the curren! five year probationary

term imposed on Respondent on June 6,2013,by the Board's Decision and Order in Medical

Board Case No. t2-2009-200652. The particulars of these two disciplinary acfions are set out

below in the section labeled "Discipline Considerations."

3, Based on a clinical neurological asses$ment described herein, on March 8, 2018, an

Administrative Law Judge granted Complainant's petition and issued an Interim Suspension

Order prohibiting Respondent from the practice'of medicine until the Board issues a final order in

thesg proceedings.

JURISDICTION

' 4. This Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation.is brought before the Medical

Board of California @oard), Departnrent of Consumer .dffairs, under the authority of.the

following laws. AU ssstion references are to the Buliness and Pro&ssions Code wtless otherwise

indicated.

5. , Section 2227 of t\eCode provides that a licensee who is found gurlty under the

Medicat Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period not to exceed

one year, placed on probation and require.d to pay the.costs of probation monitoring, or suoh other

action taksn in relation to discipline as the Board deems proper.

6. Section 822 of the Code states:

"If a licensing agency deterriines that its licentiate's ability to practice his or her

profession safely is impairqd because the licentiate is mentally ill, or'physically ill affecting

competency, the lioensing agency may take action by any one of the following methods:

"(a) Revoking the licentiate's certificate or license.

rg the licentiate's right to practice.' 
''(b) Suspending the licentiate's right to practice.

"(b) Placing tlie licentiate on probation.

"(d) Taking such other agtion in relation to the licentiate as the licensing agency in its

discretion deems proper.

2
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"The licensing section shall not reinstate a revoked or suspended certificate or license until

it has received competent evidence of the absence or control of the condition which caused its

action and until it is satisfied that with due regard for the public health and safety the porson's

right to practice his or hel profession may be safely reinstated."

7. The actions and incidents alleged herein occuned in California.

, FIRST gAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Physical and/or Mental lmpairment)

8. Respondent is.subject to disclpline under section 822 irLthat good cause exists to

believe that Respondent's ability io practice medicine safely may,be impaired by physical and/or.

mental illness.

g. On July Il,2Al7,the California Highway Patrol issued aNotice of Priority Re-

examination to Respondent after he was stopped for driving the wrong lvay on the fieeway. The

ofiicer noted that Respondent was confirsed and disqriented, and that he had become lost while

driving his regular route. The officer also noted that when he asked Respondent what year it is,

Respondent answered "207 1,"

10. On September 8, 2017, Respondent was scheduled to meet at 8 dr.m. with Medical

Board Investigator Arlene Caballero for his quarterly review. Respondent began calling

Caballero prior to 8 a;m,, to say that he was in th: area and intended to arrive early so that he

would not be late to the interview, as he had dsne in the past. At around 9 1t., Respondent

called Caballero to say he could not find her office, and that he was at an oflice in unincorporated

Walnut Creek. Caballero told Re'spondent to contact a seiunty guard and ask for directions,

Respondent. called several additional times to say he could not firtd Caballlero's offise' Caballero

called the first office from which'Respondent had called, and spoke with the person who had

attempted to assist Respondent. After about ttuee hours of Respondent having been lost,

Investigator Caballero called the Pleasant Hill Polise Dbpartment and requested that they help

locate Respondent and check on his welfare; the officers succeeded in flnding Respondent.

Respondent did not meet with Caballero that day as requested, nor has he met with her thereafter,

as requested and as required by his conditions of probation'

3
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1 1. On September 22,2An , Neurological evaluator John Hixson, MD,.met with

Respondent to update his assessment, after two prior assessments requested by the Board in 2014

and 2016. Respondent told Dr, Hixson that he seespatients foui days per week at Orchard

Hospital, which Respondent described as "near Sacramento." Respondent also stated that he

works at a separate clinic in Hollister, California, up to three days a w9ek. He reported no

inpatient h.ospital duties and does not perform any procedures, although he does occasionally

perform suturing and gynecolo gical examinations

12. When asked about the July incident in which the CFIP reported ttrat Respondent had

been driving the wrong way on the freeway, Respondent said he had merely'become lost, and the

CHP officer was irritated with him for asking directions. Respondent denied that he had been

driving the wrong way on the freeway

13. During the neurological assessment portion of the examination, Dr, Hixson noted

that Respondent was alert and oriented but he was unable to completememory tasks. For

exarnpie, when asked to repeat a story, Respondent was uuable to recount the story, instead

confabulating parts of the story and adding details that the examiner had not stated. Dr. Hixson

concluded that Reipondent's cognitive performance has dqclined since his last assessment, to 
.

such a degree that "he is now a danger to himsei{ patients and the public. Although he may be

able to compensate for many of his deficits, it is rnore concerning to me to observ.e an apparent

and significant drop in his cognitive abilities.' This is most prominent in his executive functionlg

and memory domains, which bre clearly vital (to) medical decision making."

14. Dr. Hixson corlnseled Respondent about his nerirological findings and advised him

to seek out the care of a neurologist.and to undergo tests regarding possible reversible causes of

dementia and possible neuro-imaging. Dr. Hixson opined that Respondent's longstanding

memory difficulties would be inconsistent with reversible dementia, but recommended the tests,

and also recommended that Respondent consider Alzheimer's disease treatment.

15. Dr. Hixson's opinion is that it is untikely that any teatment will improve

Respondent's functioning dnough to allow him to practice medicine safely. Dr. Hixson also

4
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believes that Respondent's lack of appreciation for his own deficits will impede his abilify to

compensate for his deficits.

16. As described above, Respondent's progressing cognitive impairment affects his

'ability to practice medicine safely and therefore warrants action by the Board under section 822.

, FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Meet with Board Designee)

17, The allegations of paragraphs 9-16 above are incorporated herein as if set out in full.

At al1 times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 13 of the Board's

Decision and Order in Case No. 12-2009-200652 provides that Respondent shall be available in

person up.on request for interviews with Board designees. Respondent's probation is subject to

revocation because he has failed to comply with Probation Condition 13. Condition 16 oithe

Board's Decision and Order states that if Respondent violates probation in any respect the Board,

after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, fray revoke probation and carry

out the disciplinary order that was stayed

. DISCPLINECONSIDERATIONS

1S. To detennine the degree of disciplipe, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,

Complainant alleges that Respondent has been subject to Board discipline on two prior occasions.

19. ' Respondent stiptrlated in201,3 that the allegations of Accusation 12-2009-20A652

constituted cause for discipline, That Accusation, filed Deoernber 7 , 2A71, alleged acts of Gross

Negligenoe, Prohibited Presiribing to an Addict, and Failwe to Maintain Adequate Medical

Records, Pursuant'to Respondent's stipulation, the Board revoked his'medical license, with the

revocation stayed pending Respondent's successful completion of fi.ve years' probation

commencing June 6,2A1,3.

20. On February 27,2017,the Board filed Aocusation and Petition to Revbke Probation

No, 800-2015-011891 against Respondent, alleging new causes for discipline of Unprofessional

Conduct, Failure to Maintain Accurate Records, and Violation of Laws. By a Decision and Order

effective Ngvember 16,20!7,the Board'revoked Respondent's medical license, bul stayed the

5
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revocation and extended his existing probation for one additional year, commencing upon

expiration of that previously imposed five year term of probation,

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Corrplainant requests that a hearing be,held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following thg hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a docision:

1. Revoking the probation that was ganted by the Medical Board of Califomia in Case

No. 12-2009-200652 and in Case No. 800-2015-011891 and imposing the disciplinary grders that

were stayed, thereby revoking Physician's and Surgdon's Certificate No. A 50164, issued to Alan

Bonsteel, M.D.;

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Alan Bonsteel, M.D,os authority to

supervise physicianos assistants, pr:rsuant to section 3527 of the Code and advanoed practice

nwses;

3. Ordering Alan Bonsteel, M.D,, if placed on probation, to pay the costs of probation

monitoring; and

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: April 6t 20LB

Direotor
Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of Califomia
Complainant

6

ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 800a0n -$77 63
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STATE OT'VERMONT
BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE

In re; Alan Bonsteel, M.D DocketNo. MPN 068-0718

ORDER F'OR INTERIM SUSPENSION

For the reasons set fo*h in the State's Motion for Interim Suspension, the North Investigative
Committee's request for an interim suspension of Alan Bonsteel, M.D,'s Vermont mediial
license is hereby GRANTED

The Vermont medical license of Alan Bonsteel, M.D. is hereby placed on an INTERIM
SUSPENSION.

This Order of Interim Suspension is deemed entered and effective immediately on the date of
this Order.

During the pendency of this interim suspension, Alan Bonsteel, M.D. shall not practice medicine
or hold himself out in any way as a licensed physician in the State of Vermont. practicing
medicine during the period of interim suspension may give rise to further actions and fi.rrther
sanctions.

The Board shall immediately provide notice to Alan Bonsteel, M.D. of the interim suspension of
his Vermont medical license. Such notice includes providing him with a copy of this Order of
Interim Suspension.

)
)
)

I
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VERMONT BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE

n't?

ar8DATED:

ENTERED AND EFtr'ECTIVE:
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